

No. 22-1075, 22-1097, 22-1131

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

Marvin Gerber [22-1097, 22-1131] and
Dr. Miriam Brysk [22-1075, 22-1131]
Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees

v.

Henry Herskovitz, Gloria Harb, Tom Saffold, Rudy List, Chris Mark, Deir
Yassin Remembered, Inc., Jewish Witnesses for Peace and Friends,
Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants

**On appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan
Honorable Victoria Roberts, Case No. 2:19-cv-13726**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL JEWISH ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

Dennis Rapps
Of Counsel
450 Seventh Avenue
44th Floor
New York, NY 10123
(646) 598-7316
drapps@dennisrappslaw.com

Nathan Lewin
Counsel of Record
Lewin & Lewin, LLP
888 17th Street NW
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE PUNISHED FOR FILING A GOOD-FAITH CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT TO SECURE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF WORSHIP	5
II. ATTORNEYS’ FEES WERE NOT AWARDED IN HISTORIC LITIGATION THAT VINDICATED CIVIL RIGHTS EVEN THOUGH IT APPEARED TO LOWER COURTS THAT THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE CLEARLY FORECLOSED BY PRECEDENT.....	6
III. THE PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS THAT THE DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT VIOLATED THE CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS WERE COLORABLY VALID	7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 179 F. Supp. 824 (M.D. Tenn. 1959).....	6, 7
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	2
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	8
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	8
<i>Shaare Tefila Cong. v. Cobb</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1504 (D. Md. 1985).....	6
<i>Shaare Tefila Cong. v. Cobb</i> , 785 F.2d 523 (4th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Shaare Tefila Cong. v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 49 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1995).....	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	7

42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	4
